PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
GLAXO GROUP LIMITED				10/04/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: CONVERGENCE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED					
Street Address:	90 HIGH HOLBORN				
City:	LONDON				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	WC1V 6XX				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 138082		138082	43		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:8587926773Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:858-847-6700Email:djones-beasley@foley.comCorrespondent Name:Gerald F. SwissAddress Line 1:Foley & Lardner LLPAddress Line 2:P.O. Box 80278Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92138-0278					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			101212-0800		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gerald F. Swiss		
Signature:			/Brian S. Sun/ 64,694 for Gerald Swiss		
Date:			05/10/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=101212-0800_Assignment_GSKtoConvergence#page1.tif source=101212-0800_Assignment_GSKtoConvergence#page2.tif source=101212-0800_Assignment_GSKtoConvergence#page3.tif					

THIS DEED is made on 4 Och be/ 2010 and effective as of this date ("Effective Date")

BETWEEN:

- GLAXO GROUP LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered (1) number 305979) whose registered office is at Glaxo Wellcome House, Berkeley Avenue, Greenford, Middlesex, UB6 0NN ("Assignor"); and
- CONVERGENCE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and (2) Wales (registered number 07289568) whose registered office is at 90 High Holborn, London WC1V 6XX ("Assignee");

WHEREAS:

Assignor and Assignee have agreed that the patents set out in the attached appendix together with the inventions disclosed therein and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, supplementary additions and supplementary protection certificates deriving or claiming priority from any of the same or from which any of the same may derive or claim priority ("Patent Rights") are to be assigned absolutely to and for the benefit of Assignee.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained in this Deed, Assignor and Assignee hereby AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Assignor hereby assigns, with full title guarantee, to Assignee all rights in the Patent Rights and all patents and rights granted thereon TOGETHER WITH the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Patent Rights throughout the world TOGETHER WITH the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Patent Rights anywhere in the world and the right to claim priority from the Patent Rights under any applicable law, the Paris Convention (as amended) or other conventions TOGETHER WITH the right to bring proceedings for any past, current or future infringement and TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee and its respective successors and assigns absolutely.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written:

EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED by GLAXO GROUP LIMITED acting by

Paul Williamson Director Authorised Signatory For and on behalf of Edinburgh Pharmaceutical Industries Limited

Corporate Director

DANBY Witness: LEBECCA Occupation: SOUCITOR Address: 980 ALEAT WEIT ROAD BLENTFORD

TWK 965

PATENT REEL: 030398 FRAME: 0190 EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED by CONVERGENCE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED acting by

Directot Witness: PIRECTOR

-Occupation: Address:

STIFILIEN ROSEN 90 HIGH HULBORN LINDON WCIUGXX SOLICITOR

> PATENT REEL: 030398 FRAME: 0191

Expiry Date Grant Date Patent Number Publication F Date N Application Publication Date Number 10-May-10 Application Number 1007791.5 Earliest Priority Date Parent or Priority No Parent or Priority Country RECORD axo Group Limited Status Status Filed B64288P ountry untry j∰ ĝ

09-Jul-11 Expiry Date Grant Date Patent Number Publication F Date N Application Publication Date Number 09-Jul-10 Application Number 61/362712 Earliest Priority Date Parent or Priority No Parent or Priority Country Filed ited

PATENT REEL: 030398 FRAME: 0192